

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
COURT OF APPEALS  
A23-0374  
A23-0484

---

**Andrea Anderson,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**Aitkin Pharmacy Services, LLC d/b/a Thrifty White Pharmacy; George Badeaux,**

*Respondents.*

---

On appeal from Aitkin County, Ninth Judicial District  
Honorable David F. Hermerding, Judge Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GEORGE BADEAUX**

---

Rory T. Gray\*  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., Ste. D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
rgray@adflegal.org

Charles Shreffler, No. 0183295  
SHREFFLER LAW LTD.  
16233 Kenyon Ave., Ste. 200  
Lakeville, MN 55044  
(612) 872-8000  
chuck@chucklaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent George Badeaux*  
*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Ranelle Leier, No. 277587  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
33 South 6th St., Suite 3600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 607-7247  
rleier@foxrothschild.com

*Counsel for Respondent Aitkin Pharmacy  
Services, LLC*

Jess Braverman, No. 397332  
Christy L. Hall, No. 392627  
GENDER JUSTICE  
663 University Ave W.  
St. Paul, MN 55104  
(651) 789-2090  
Jess.braverman@genderjustice.us  
Christy.hall@genderjustice.us

Kristen G. Marttila, No. 346007  
Rachel A. Kitze Collins, No. 396555  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN PLLP  
100 Washington Ave S., Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 339-6900  
kgmarttila@locklaw.com  
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant Andrea Anderson*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

    A.    Badeaux’s pharmacist career..... 5

    B.    Badeaux’s religious beliefs ..... 6

    C.    Thrifty White’s referral policy ..... 7

    D.    Anderson’s ella prescription..... 8

    E.    Badeaux’s referral and call with Anderson..... 9

    F.    Anderson submits complaints and obtains ella from Walgreens ..... 11

    G.    Anderson files suit against Thrifty White and Badeaux ..... 13

    H.    District court proceedings ..... 14

INTRODUCTION ..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

I.    Anderson failed to state a valid claim for sex discrimination. .... 17

    A.    The MHRA’s bar on sex discrimination ..... 17

    B.    Because Anderson never claimed to be pregnant and sought to *avoid* pregnancy and childbirth, her sex discrimination claim fails. .... 19

    C.    MHRA caselaw rejects the notion that sex discrimination includes avoiding pregnancy and childbirth. .... 21

    D.    Federal precedent confirms that Anderson failed to state a valid sex-discrimination claim. .... 23

II.   Badeaux’s conscientious objection isn’t discrimination based on sex, pregnancy, or any other protected ground in any event. .... 24

III.	Judgment as a matter of law is often unwarranted in MHRA cases and Anderson is not entitled to it here.....	26
A.	Thrifty White and Badeaux did not deny Anderson the full and equal enjoyment of a place of public accommodation.....	27
B.	Thrifty White and Badeaux did not intentionally refuse to do business with Anderson. ....	33
C.	Badeaux is not liable for aiding and abetting sex discrimination. ....	37
IV.	Badeaux’s conscience rights aren’t an affirmative defense; they explain why Defendants didn’t violate the MHRA in the first place. Ignoring them would eliminate basic rules of statutory construction and flip the MHRA on its head. ...	39
A.	The constitutional avoidance doctrine applies because forcing Badeaux to dispense “emergency contraception” would conflict with his rights under the U.S. and Minnesota Constitutions.....	40
B.	Anderson’s interpretation of the MHRA should be rejected because it conflicts with federal law and puts the MHRA at war with itself.....	43
C.	Standard features of MHRA analysis requires consideration of Badeaux’s religious beliefs and conscience rights.....	45
V.	Anderson is not entitled to a new trial.....	46
A.	The jury’s verdict is justified by the evidence and accords with the law. ..	47
B.	The jury instructions make clear that sex is a protected class.....	48
C.	The district court correctly admitted Anderson’s therapy records, and that evidentiary ruling caused no prejudice.....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) .....	16, 40–41
<i>ACLU of Kansas &amp; Western Missouri</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Kan. 2012) .....	26
<i>Anderson v. Hunter, Keith, Marshall &amp; Co.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1988) .....	21
<i>Aromashodu v. Swarovski North America Ltd.</i> , 981 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. Ct. App. 2022) .....	27, 31–32
<i>Bahr v. Capella University</i> , 788 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. 2010) .....	28–29
<i>Benjamin v. County of Hennepin</i> , No. C8-96-1122, 1996 WL 679690 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 26, 1996).....	30, 45
<i>Beshears v. Asbill</i> , 930 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	38
<i>Bilal v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> 537 N.W.2d 614 (Minn. 1995) .....	28, 30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	20
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	21, 25–26
<i>Bray v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. A17-0823, 2017 WL 6567695 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2017) .....	29–30
<i>Burchett v. Target Corp.</i> , 340 F.3d 510 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	7, 25
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	44

<i>Casanova v. Tri-County Community Corrections</i> , No. A19-1996, 2020 WL 4280999 (Mich. Ct. App. July 27, 2020) .....	35
<i>Christie v. Estate of Christie</i> , 911 N.W.2d 833 (Minn. 2018) .....	46–47
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Richardson</i> , 239 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1976) .....	20
<i>City of West St. Paul v. Kregel</i> , 768 N.W.2d 352 (Minn. 2009) .....	44
<i>Clifford v. Geritom</i> , 681 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 2004) .....	46
<i>Dahl v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , No. A12-1076, 2013 WL 1187996 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2013).....	22
<i>Deneen v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	21–22, 33
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	25, 41
<i>Doucette v. Morrison County</i> , 763 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 986 N.W.2d 705 (Minn. 2023) .....	18
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	42
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Engquist v. Loyas</i> , 803 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 2011) .....	49
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Department of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989) .....	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	42

<i>Gillson v. State Department of Natural Resources</i> , 492 N.W.2d 835 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992) .....	51
<i>Goins v. West Group</i> , 635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001) .....	19, 45, 48
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023) .....	30, 43, 45
<i>Hanson v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 972 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. 2022) .....	38, 46, 48
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	25
<i>Henry v. Independent School District #625</i> , 988 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 2023) .....	17, 29
<i>Hietala v. Real Estate Equities/Village Green, LLC</i> , 998 F. Supp. 1065 (D. Minn. 1998) .....	21
<i>Hoover v. Norwest Private Mortgage Banking</i> , 632 N.W.2d 534 (Minn. 2001) .....	46
<i>In re Geiger</i> , 113 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>In re Union Pacific Railroad Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	24
<i>Iromuanya v. Frakes</i> , 866 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	39
<i>Jennie-O-Foods, Inc. v. Safe-Glo Products Corp.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 576 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998) .....	47
<i>Kafka v. O’Malley</i> , 22 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. 1946) .....	17

<i>Kahn v. State</i> , 289 N.W.2d 737 (Minn. 1980) .....	17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) .....	41
<i>Kenneh v. Homeward Bound, Inc.</i> , 944 N.W.2d 222 (Minn. 2020) .....	29
<i>Kolton v. County of Anoka</i> , 645 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 2002) .....	23
<i>Krueger v. Zeman Construction Co.</i> , 781 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 2010) .....	33
<i>Limmer v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 2012) .....	40
<i>Longen v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (D. Minn. 2000) .....	28
<i>Louis v. Louis</i> , 636 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. 2001) .....	17
<i>Maroko v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	45
<i>Matthews v. Eichorn Motors, Inc.</i> , 800 N.W.2d 823 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011) .....	37
<i>Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Co. v. State</i> , 289 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1979) .....	22
<i>Monson v. Rocester Athletic Club</i> , 759 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009) .....	38, 45
<i>N.H. v. Anoka-Hennepin School District No. 11</i> , 950 N.W.2d 553 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020) .....	21
<i>National Council on Teacher Quality v. Minnesota State Colleges &amp; Universities</i> , 837 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013) .....	43
<i>Navarre v. South Washington County Schools</i> , 652 N.W.2d 9 (Minn. 2002) .....	50–51

<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	41
<i>Porter v. Children’s Health-Care Minneapolis</i> , No. C5-98-1342, 1999 WL 71470 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 16, 1999) .....	32
<i>Portland Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Advocates for Life, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Rasmussen v. Glass</i> , 498 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) .....	25, 34, 40, 43
<i>Rasmussen v. Two Harbors Fish Co.</i> , 817 N.W.2d 189 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012) .....	38
<i>Rasmussen v. Two Harbors Fish Co.</i> , 832 N.W. 2d 790 (Minn. 2013) .....	38
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Services</i> , No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) .....	28–29
<i>Sigurdson v. Isanti County</i> , 386 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. 1986) .....	27, 38, 46
<i>State v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) .....	42
<i>State v. Haywood</i> , 886 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 2016) .....	18
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990) .....	42
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 787 N.W.2d 617 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010) .....	40
<i>State v. Jonsgaard</i> , 949 N.W.2d 161 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020) .....	35
<i>Taylor v. LSI Corp. of America</i> , 781 N.W.2d 912 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010) .....	46
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 40

<i>Thorp v. Price Brothers Company</i> , 441 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989) .....	40
<i>Tong v. American Public Media Group</i> , No. A05-432, 2005 WL 3527273 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 27, 2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	20
<i>Vandersand v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Ill. 2007) .....	44
<i>VanGelder v. Johnson</i> , 827 N.W.2d 430 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012) .....	17
<i>Vermillion State Bank v. Tennis Sanitation, LLC</i> , 969 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 2022) .....	27

**Constitutional Provisions**

Minn. Const. art. I, § 16 .....	42
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.2 .....	43

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	23
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108–447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2005) ...	44
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03 .....	18–20, 29
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08 .....	29, 45
Minn. Stat. § 363A.11 .....	17, 28–29
Minn. Stat. § 363A.14 .....	37
Minn. Stat. § 363A.17 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 363A.24 .....	42
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 .....	40

**Other Authorities**

*Business*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online ..... 34

*Childbirth*, American Heritage Dictionary Online..... 18

*Childbirth*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online..... 18

FDA, Patient Labeling Resources, *What are Patient Package Inserts?* ..... 9

Mark L. Rienzi, *The Constitutional Right Not to Kill*, 62 EMORY L.J. 121 (2012) ..... 42

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)..... 41–42

*Pregnancy*, American Heritage Dictionary Online ..... 18

*Pregnancy*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online ..... 18

*Refusal*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online ..... 33

*Refusing*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online ..... 34

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Conscience and Religious Freedom ..... 44

**Rules**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 35.03 ..... 50

Minn. R. Civ. P. 5A(1) ..... 39
